CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: April 28, 2025

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR N. NANN
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR
Enhancing Dublic Outdoor Croopenses and Disversund areas at Drines of Wales

Enhancing Public Outdoor Greenspace and Playground areas at Prince of Wales Elementary School, 77 Melrose Avenue North, Hamilton (Ward 3)

WHEREAS, improving public outdoor greenspaces and playgrounds helps to strengthen and build community-based opportunities for all;

WHEREAS, the outdoor greenspace and playground area at Prince of Wales Elementary School, 77 Melrose Avenue North, Hamilton, has been found to have significant asset deficiencies identified by students, parent council, and verified by the school administration that could be maximized for better use by children, youth, and the public;

WHEREAS, the Ward 3 Councillor's Office has worked with the parent council, Prince of Wales Elementary School administration, HWDSB Trustee, and staff to identify a preferred scope of plan to address local needs;

WHEREAS, City Landscape Architectural staff provided advice to the above group on those aspects that ought to be considered for adequate scope of work;

WHEREAS, HWDSB staff have finalized a scope of work within their organizational policies and frameworks; and

WHEREAS, HWDSB does not have the adequate capital funds to address the community's interests and needs for the outdoor greenspace and playground at Prince of Wales Elementary School, 77 Melrose Avenue North, Hamilton, that enable timely implementation of solutions.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

(a) That the revitalization of the Prince of Wales Elementary School, 77 Melrose Avenue North, Hamilton, outdoor greenspace and playground area be funded from the Ward 3 Capital Re-Investment Reserve #108053 at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$250,000, be approved;

- (b) That Council direct City staff to work in conjunction with HWDSB staff to create a development agreement that considers all costs associated with the redevelopment of Prince of Wales Elementary School, 77 Melrose Avenue North, Hamilton, outdoor space; and
- (c) That the General Manager, Public Works or designate be authorized and directed to approve and execute any and all required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, related to enhancing public outdoor greenspace and playground areas at Prince of Wales Elementary School, 77 Melrose Avenue North, Hamilton.